

ORDINANCE NO. 51-23

**AN ORDINANCE TO AWARD THE BID FOR THE CHESTER ROAD
WIDENING – PHASE II PROJECT
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY**

WHEREAS, due to increased traffic volumes and continued adjacent development activities along the Chester Road corridor west of State Route 83 the City of Avon recognizes that capacity improvements are needed to the extent possible to maintain safe travel conditions for its residents and the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, the intersections of Chester Road & American Way (western entrance), a private development, and the Chester Road & Chenin Run (western entrance), also a private development, do not have dedicated left turn lanes on Chester Road; and

WHEREAS, the Developer of the Avon Pointe (American Way Western Entrance), Brady-Cam I, LLC, and the Developer of Concord Village No. 2 (Chenin Run), Concord Village Phase 2, LLC, have made independent commitments to improve the portion of Chester Road across their respective frontages by the widening of Chester Road to accommodate left-hand turn lanes at the noted intersections; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer in conjunction with Chagrin Valley Engineering, Ltd. have prepared plans and specifications to widen Chester Road from approximately three hundred and fifty feet west of the Chester Road & American Way Western Entrance intersection to the Chester Road & American Way Eastern Entrance intersection, a total of approximately sixteen hundred twenty-five feet in length to create a consistent three lane wide pavement section along with various improvements to water distribution, storm sewer drainage, and sidewalk improvements; and

WHEREAS, the City of Avon has secured a funding package from the Ohio Public Works Commission consisting of grant and loan funds to help offset a portion of the project construction cost; and

WHEREAS, the City of Avon has negotiated funding contribution packages from both Concord Village Phase 2, LLC and Brady-Cam I, LLC to participate in the cost of construction of the Chester Road Widening, Phase II Project in lieu of individual roadway improvement projects to meet the left-turn lane needs of their individual projects; and

WHEREAS, City Council passed Resolution R-14-23 on March 13, 2023, which authorized the public bid of said Chester Road Widening Phase II Project; and

WHEREAS, the public bids were opened and read aloud at noon on March 30, 2023, at the Avon City Hall and the following bids were received:

Ordinance No. 51-23 (Con't)

Contractor	Bid Total
KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC	\$2,102,343.39
Xtreme Excavating, LLC	\$2,143,227.28
Digioia-Suburban Excavating, LLC	\$2,190,896.00
Eclipse Co., LLC	\$2,271,404.00

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC is approximately 3.3% below the Engineer’s Estimate of \$2,173,826.00. A copy of the bid tabulation is attached hereto within Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reviewed each of the bids submitted and is recommending that the bid submitted by KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC be considered the lowest and best bid for the Chester Road Widening Phase II Project, a bid review memorandum is also attached hereto as part of Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, Council finds that it is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the Community that the City go forward with the awarding of a construction contract based on the public bid submitted by the KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC for the Chester Road Widening Phase II Project, which was received on March 30, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AVON, COUNTY OF LORAIN, AND STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1 – That pursuant to bids received on March 30, 2023 for the Chester Road Widening Phase II Project, the bid submitted by KMU Trucking & Excavating, LLC in the amount of Two Million, One Hundred Two Thousand, Three Hundred Forty-Three and 39/100 Dollars (\$2,102,343.39) is declared to be the lowest and best bid and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute a construction contract with that entity. The Finance Director is hereby authorized to make payment from the Chester Road/American Way Improvement Fund No. 486. The Finance Director is further authorized to transfer sufficient funds from the General Fund No. 101 to the Chester Road/American Way Improvement Fund No. 486 in a reasonable amount for engineering fees, legal fees, appraisal fees and property acquisitions associated with this project.

Section 2 – That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council of the City of Avon concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were taken in an open meeting of the Council of the City of Avon and that all deliberations of this City's Council and any of its committees that resulted in those formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 3 – That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the City of Avon, the immediate emergency being the necessity to undertake and substantially complete the Chester Road Widening Phase II Project prior to the end of the 2023

Ordinance No. 51-23 (Con't)

construction season; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: April 10, 2023 DATE SIGNED: April 10, 2023

By: Brian Fischer
Brian Fischer, Council President

DATE APPROVED BY THE MAYOR: April 11, 2023

[Signature]
Bryan K. Jensen, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John A. Gasior
John A. Gasior, Law Director

ATTEST:

Barbara Brooks
Barbara Brooks, Clerk of Council

Posted: April 12, 2023
Electronically and at City Hall as
Provided by Council

Prepared By:
John A. Gasior, Esq.
Law Director

I, Barbara J. Brooks, Clerk of the Council of the City of Avon, Ohio, hereby certify this document to be a true and exact copy of Ordinance No. 51-23, passed by the Council of said City on April 10, 2023.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have on this 11th day of April, 2023, affixed my signature and official seal.

Barbara J. Brooks
Barbara J. Brooks, Clerk of the Council
of the City of Avon, Ohio



M E M O

22999 Forbes Road, Suite B • Cleveland, Ohio 44146-5667 • Phone: 440.439.1999 • Fax: 440.439.1969 • www.cvelimited.com

To: Ryan Cummins, P.E.
 From: Scott Wood, P.E.
 Date: March 31, 2023
 Project Number: 21075
 Regarding: Chester Road Widening – Phase 2
 Bid Results and Recommendation

Please find enclosed a Bid Tabulation for the bids received on March 30, 2023 for the Chester Road Widening – Phase 2 Project. A total of (4) bids were submitted and opened at the City of Avon – City Hall. Bids ranged from a low bid of \$2,102,343.39 to a high bid of \$2,271,404.00.

The Engineers Estimate for the project was \$2,173,826.00. The low bid of \$2,102,343.39 as received from KMU Trucking & Excavating, Inc. is approximately 3.3% below the Engineers Estimate for the project.

Summary of Bid Totals

Contractor	Bid Total
KMU Trucking & Excavating, Inc.	\$2,102,343.39 Calculated Bid Total \$2,102,338.00 <i>Bid Total Submitted</i>
Xtreme Excavating, LLC	\$2,143,227.28
Digioia Suburban Excavating, LLC	\$2,190,896.00
Eclipse Company, LLC	\$2,271,404.00

The bid as submitted by KMU Trucking & Excavating, Inc. has been reviewed and found to be in conformance with the requirements of the Contract Documents. Therefore, it is our recommendation to the City of Avon - City Council that KMU Trucking & Excavating, Inc. is the lowest and best bid for the Chester Road Widening – Phase 2 Project.

Cc: Duane Streator, City of Avon, Service Director
 Steve Presley, City of Avon, Finance Director
 John Gasior, City of Avon, Law Director

BID TABULATION
CHESTER ROAD WIDENING-PHASE 2
CITY OF AVON

DATE: MARCH 30, 2023

CVE JOB NO. 21075 Engineer's Estimate \$2,173,826.00

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	KMU TRUCKING & EXCAVATING, LLC		XTREME EXCAVATING, LLC	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LUMP	1	\$28,300.00	\$28,300.00	\$50,463.00	\$50,463.00
2	PAVEMENT AND STRUCTURE REMOVAL	LUMP	1	\$71,770.00	\$71,770.00	\$30,956.00	\$30,956.00
3	EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT	LUMP	1	\$70,880.00	\$70,880.00	\$36,628.00	\$36,628.00
4	SUBGRADE COMPACTION	SY	3,060	\$2.00	\$6,120.00	\$1.50	\$4,590.00
5	SUBGRADE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	CY	2,040	\$63.00	\$128,520.00	\$63.00	\$128,520.00
6	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	SY	3,060	\$1.30	\$3,978.00	\$1.80	\$5,508.00
7	GEOGRID	SY	3,060	\$2.15	\$6,579.00	\$4.15	\$12,699.00
8	ODOT 251 PARTIAL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	405	\$40.70	\$16,483.50	\$44.20	\$17,901.00
9	ODOT 253 FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	405	\$104.00	\$42,120.00	\$119.00	\$48,195.00
10	ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT	SY	70	\$112.00	\$7,840.00	\$111.00	\$7,770.00
11	ODOT 254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE	SY	4,035	\$6.90	\$27,841.50	\$6.40	\$25,824.00
12	ODOT 301 8 INCH ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE	CY	605	\$229.00	\$138,545.00	\$176.00	\$105,875.00
13	ODOT 304 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	510	\$53.00	\$27,030.00	\$57.85	\$29,401.50
14	ODOT 304 AGGREGATE BASE (FULL DEPTH REPAIR)	CY	70	\$76.00	\$5,320.00	\$63.00	\$4,410.00
15	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1,(448), PG 64-22	CY	240	\$275.15	\$66,036.00	\$279.00	\$66,960.00
16	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (448), PG 64-22	CY	335	\$245.00	\$82,075.00	\$238.00	\$79,730.00
17	ASPHALT INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG 64-22 (LEVELING)	CY	145	\$304.55	\$44,159.75	\$296.00	\$42,920.00
18	ASPHALT APRON/DRIVE REPLACEMENT	SF	1,794	\$15.76	\$28,273.44 *	\$12.90	\$23,142.60
19	CONCRETE APRON/DRIVE REPLACEMENT	SF	1,769	\$11.00	\$19,459.00	\$10.00	\$17,690.00
20	JOINT REPAIR WITH FABRIC	SF	6,392	\$4.65	\$29,722.80	\$4.60	\$29,403.20
21	CONCRETE WALK	SF	8,984	\$6.90	\$61,989.60	\$7.20	\$64,684.80
22	CONCRETE WALK REMOVED AND REPLACED	SF	781	\$9.00	\$7,029.00	\$8.24	\$6,435.44
23	CONCRETE CURB RAMP	SF	171	\$17.55	\$3,001.05	\$10.44	\$1,785.24
24	CURB, TYPE 6	LF	188	\$34.00	\$6,392.00	\$31.00	\$5,828.00
25	4 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	50	\$20.00	\$1,000.00	\$58.00	\$2,900.00
26	6 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	72	\$25.00	\$1,800.00	\$63.00	\$4,536.00
27	8 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	55	\$34.75	\$1,911.25	\$72.00	\$3,960.00
28	12 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	883	\$52.75	\$46,578.25	\$68.00	\$60,044.00
29	15 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	194	\$60.00	\$11,640.00	\$82.00	\$15,908.00
30	18 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	5	\$91.25	\$456.25	\$284.00	\$1,420.00
31	24 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	505	\$113.50	\$57,317.50	\$118.00	\$59,590.00
32	30 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	191	\$136.50	\$26,071.50	\$166.00	\$31,706.00
33	36 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	645	\$171.00	\$110,295.00	\$188.00	\$119,970.00
34	CATCH BASIN 2-2B	EACH	18	\$1,530.00	\$27,540.00	\$1,988.00	\$35,784.00
35	CATCH BASIN 2-3	EACH	3	\$2,097.00	\$6,291.00	\$2,776.00	\$8,328.00
36	CATCH BASIN 2-4	EACH	3	\$2,880.00	\$8,640.00	\$3,590.00	\$10,770.00
37	CATCH BASIN 2-5	EACH	4	\$3,410.00	\$13,640.00	\$3,874.00	\$15,496.00
38	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$60,290.00	\$60,290.00	\$85,644.00	\$85,644.00
39	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH PATROL CAR	HOURS	80	\$85.00	\$6,800.00	\$85.00	\$6,800.00
40	SHOULDER PREPARATION	SY	295	\$26.00	\$7,670.00	\$16.00	\$4,720.00
41	COMPACTED AGGREGATE SHOULDER	CY	50	\$162.00	\$8,100.00	\$128.00	\$6,300.00
42	MONUMENT BOX	EACH	1	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$654.00	\$654.00
43	MONUMENT BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$282.00	\$282.00
44	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	1	\$94,190.00	\$94,190.00	\$65,708.00	\$65,708.00
45	8 INCH WATER MAIN (PVC C909)	LF	10	\$54.00	\$540.00	\$932.00	\$9,320.00
46	12 INCH WATER MAIN (PVC C909)	LF	1,523	\$102.60	\$156,259.80	\$142.50	\$217,027.50
47	3/4 INCH WATER SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	15	\$3,118.50	\$46,777.50	\$1,428.00	\$21,420.00
48	2 INCH WATER SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	1	\$5,740.00	\$5,740.00	\$1,028.00	\$1,028.00
49	8 INCH GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EACH	1	\$2,935.00	\$2,935.00	\$2,592.00	\$2,592.00
50	12 INCH GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EACH	4	\$4,790.50	\$19,162.00	\$4,409.00	\$17,636.00
51	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EACH	6	\$7,835.00	\$47,010.00	\$8,095.00	\$48,570.00
52	VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	5	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00
53	MISCELLANEOUS METALS	LBS	500	\$5.50	\$2,750.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00
54	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT	LF	3,100	\$9.15	\$28,365.00	\$21.00	\$65,100.00
55	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX	EACH	4	\$1,050.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,100.00	\$8,400.00
56	PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND TRAFFIC SIGNING	LUMP	1	\$16,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$18,078.00	\$18,078.00
57	SEEDING AND MULCHING	SY	4,918	\$7.15	\$35,163.70	\$11.00	\$54,098.00
58	MAILBOX SUPPORT SYSTEM	EACH	17	\$225.00	\$3,825.00	\$326.00	\$5,542.00
59	EROSION CONTROL	LUMP	1	\$41,875.00	\$41,875.00	\$18,380.00	\$18,380.00
60	UTILITY COORDINATION	LUMP	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$20,344.00	\$20,344.00
61	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00
62	CONSTRUCTION STAKING ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
63	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF 12 INCH ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN	LF	355	\$54.00	\$19,170.00	\$68.00	\$24,140.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST				TOTAL	\$2,102,343.39	TOTAL	\$2,143,227.28
				DAYS TO COMPLETE: 169 Calendar Days	DAYS TO COMPLETE: 118		
				EARLIEST START DATE: May 16th, 2023	EARLIEST START DATE: May 1, 2023		
				*Indicates math error			

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	DIGIOIA-SUBURBAN EXCAVATING, LLC		ECLIPSE CO., LLC	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LUMP	1	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00	\$25,850.00	\$25,850.00
2	PAVEMENT AND STRUCTURE REMOVAL	LUMP	1	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$61,971.00	\$61,971.00
3	EXCAVATION AND EMBANKMENT	LUMP	1	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$77,091.00	\$77,091.00
4	SUBGRADE COMPACTION	SY	3,060	\$3.00	\$9,180.00	\$4.00	\$12,240.00
5	SUBGRADE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	CY	2,040	\$82.00	\$167,280.00	\$73.00	\$148,920.00
6	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	SY	3,060	\$1.50	\$4,590.00	\$2.00	\$6,120.00
7	GEOGRID	SY	3,060	\$3.75	\$11,475.00	\$3.00	\$9,180.00
8	ODOT 251 PARTIAL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	405	\$42.00	\$17,010.00	\$41.00	\$16,605.00
9	ODOT 253 FULL DEPTH ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	405	\$95.00	\$38,475.00	\$77.00	\$31,185.00
10	ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT	SY	70	\$88.00	\$6,160.00	\$104.00	\$7,280.00
11	ODOT 254 PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE	SY	4,035	\$7.00	\$28,245.00	\$4.00	\$16,140.00
12	ODOT 301 8 INCH ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE	CY	605	\$185.00	\$111,925.00	\$218.00	\$131,890.00
13	ODOT 304 AGGREGATE BASE	CY	510	\$70.00	\$35,700.00	\$82.00	\$41,820.00
14	ODOT 304 AGGREGATE BASE (FULL DEPTH REPAIR)	CY	70	\$130.00	\$9,100.00	\$88.00	\$4,760.00
15	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1,(448), PG 64-22	CY	240	\$275.00	\$66,000.00	\$249.00	\$59,760.00
16	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (448), PG 64-22	CY	335	\$235.00	\$78,725.00	\$202.00	\$67,670.00
17	ASPHALT INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG 64-22 (LEVELING)	CY	145	\$295.00	\$42,775.00	\$197.00	\$28,565.00
18	ASPHALT APRON/DRIVE REPLACEMENT	SF	1,784	\$12.00	\$21,528.00	\$10.00	\$17,940.00
19	CONCRETE APRON/DRIVE REPLACEMENT	SF	1,789	\$15.00	\$26,835.00	\$11.00	\$19,458.00
20	JOINT REPAIR WITH FABRIC	SF	6,392	\$4.50	\$28,764.00	\$4.00	\$25,568.00
21	CONCRETE WALK	SF	8,984	\$7.75	\$69,628.00	\$11.00	\$98,824.00
22	CONCRETE WALK REMOVED AND REPLACED	SF	781	\$14.50	\$11,324.50	\$13.00	\$10,153.00
23	CONCRETE CURB RAMP	SF	171	\$34.50	\$5,889.50	\$31.00	\$5,301.00
24	CURB, TYPE 6	LF	188	\$85.00	\$12,220.00	\$41.00	\$7,708.00
25	4 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	50	\$16.00	\$800.00	\$14.00	\$700.00
26	6 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	72	\$20.00	\$1,440.00	\$38.00	\$2,736.00
27	8 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	55	\$25.00	\$1,375.00	\$50.00	\$2,750.00
28	12 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	883	\$75.00	\$66,225.00	\$95.00	\$83,885.00
29	15 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	184	\$80.00	\$15,520.00	\$102.00	\$18,788.00
30	18 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	5	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	\$395.00	\$1,975.00
31	24 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	505	\$125.00	\$63,125.00	\$141.00	\$71,205.00
32	30 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	191	\$150.00	\$28,650.00	\$168.00	\$32,088.00
33	36 INCH STORM SEWER	LF	645	\$180.00	\$116,100.00	\$194.00	\$125,130.00
34	CATCH BASIN 2-2B	EACH	18	\$2,100.00	\$37,800.00	\$4,313.00	\$77,634.00
35	CATCH BASIN 2-3	EACH	3	\$2,600.00	\$7,800.00	\$4,763.00	\$14,289.00
36	CATCH BASIN 2-4	EACH	3	\$3,290.00	\$9,870.00	\$5,388.00	\$16,164.00
37	CATCH BASIN 2-5	EACH	4	\$3,900.00	\$15,600.00	\$6,526.00	\$26,104.00
38	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LUMP	1	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$54,588.00	\$54,588.00
39	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH PATROL CAR	HOURS	80	\$85.00	\$6,800.00	\$85.00	\$6,800.00
40	SHOULDER PREPARATION	SY	295	\$25.00	\$7,375.00	\$22.00	\$6,490.00
41	COMPACTED AGGREGATE SHOULDER	CY	50	\$205.00	\$10,250.00	\$52.00	\$2,600.00
42	MONUMENT BOX	EACH	1	\$950.00	\$950.00	\$1,267.00	\$1,267.00
43	MONUMENT BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	1	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$689.00	\$689.00
44	MOBILIZATION	LUMP	1	\$88,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$47,328.00	\$47,328.00
45	8 INCH WATER MAIN (PVC C909)	LF	10	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$544.00	\$5,440.00
46	12 INCH WATER MAIN (PVC C909)	LF	1,523	\$110.00	\$167,530.00	\$141.00	\$214,743.00
47	3/4 INCH WATER SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	15	\$3,200.00	\$48,000.00	\$3,968.00	\$59,520.00
48	2 INCH WATER SERVICE CONNECTION	EACH	1	\$5,400.00	\$5,400.00	\$2,895.00	\$2,895.00
49	8 INCH GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EACH	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,045.00	\$3,045.00
50	12 INCH GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EACH	4	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,443.00	\$17,772.00
51	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EACH	6	\$7,900.00	\$47,400.00	\$9,178.00	\$55,068.00
52	VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	EACH	5	\$200.00	\$1,000.00	\$822.00	\$4,110.00
53	MISCELLANEOUS METALS	LBS	500	\$2.20	\$1,100.00	\$5.00	\$2,500.00
54	TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONDUIT	LF	3,100	\$21.00	\$65,100.00	\$19.00	\$58,900.00
55	TRAFFIC SIGNAL PULL BOX	EACH	4	\$1,920.00	\$7,680.00	\$1,865.00	\$7,460.00
56	PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND TRAFFIC SIGNING	LUMP	1	\$11,650.00	\$11,650.00	\$16,683.00	\$16,683.00
57	SEEDING AND MULCHING	SY	4,918	\$8.00	\$39,344.00	\$2.00	\$9,836.00
58	MAILBOX SUPPORT SYSTEM	EACH	17	\$300.00	\$5,100.00	\$243.00	\$4,131.00
59	EROSION CONTROL	LUMP	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$40,314.00	\$40,314.00
60	UTILITY COORDINATION	LUMP	1	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$7,889.00	\$7,889.00
61	GENERAL CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00
62	CONSTRUCTION STAKING ALLOWANCE	LUMP	1	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
63	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF 12 INCH ASBESTOS CEMENT WATER MAIN	LF	355	\$55.00	\$19,525.00	\$42.00	\$14,910.00
TOTAL PROJECT COST				TOTAL	\$2,190,896.00	TOTAL	\$2,271,404.00
				DAYS TO COMPLETE: 150 Days			DAYS TO COMPLETE: 150 Days
				EARLIEST START DATE: NTP + 10 Days			EARLIEST START DATE: 10 Days from NTP

BIDDER'S CHECKLIST

Chester Road Widening – Phase 2

(All Bidders)

Bid Opening Date – March 30, 2023

Avon, Ohio

Bid Components	KMU Trucking & Excavating, Inc.	Xtreme Excavating, LLC	Digioia Suburban Excavating, LLC	Eclipse Company, LLC
Proposal - Completed and Signed	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
OPWC Requirements - Completed and Signed	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bid Bond or Check - Submitted with Bid	Yes - Bid Bond	Yes - Bid Bond	Yes - Bid Bond	Yes - Bid Bond
Addendum No. 1 - Submitted and Signed	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Bidder's Qualification Statement – Completed with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Personal Property Tax Statement – Complete with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Non-Collusion Affidavit – Completed with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Certifications for Finding of Recovery – Complete with Bid	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Verification of Bid Total	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes